



Trump Nominates Howard Lutnick for Commerce Secretary

President-elect Donald Trump announced earlier today that Howard Lutnick, chairman & CEO of Cantor Fitzgerald, will serve as secretary of commerce in his second administration. As <u>stated in a Trump-Vance</u> transition press release:

I am thrilled to announce that Howard Lutnick, Chairman & CEO of Cantor Fitzgerald, will join my Administration as the United States Secretary of Commerce. He will lead our Tariff and Trade agenda, with additional direct responsibility for the Office of the United States Trade Representative.

In his role as Co-Chair of the Trump-Vance Transition Team, Howard has created the most sophisticated process and system to assist us in creating the greatest Administration America has ever seen.



AP Images Howard Lutnick

The press release also included a biography of Lutnick, noting the impact of the September 11, 2001, terror attacks that killed 658 Cantor Fitzgerald employees, and highlighting his resilience in rebuilding the company, honoring the victims, and supporting their families:

Howard has been a dynamic force on Wall Street for more than 30 years. He joined Cantor Fitzgerald in 1983, and rapidly rose through the ranks to become President and CEO at the age of 29. Tragedy struck on September 11, 2001, when terrorists attacked the World Trade Center, and Cantor Fitzgerald lost 658 of its 960 New York-based employees, including Howard's brother and his best friend. He emerged from these events with an indomitable sense of purpose to rebuild the firm to honor those lost, support their families, and become a beacon of hope for those who remained. He was an inspiration to the World - The embodiment of resilience in the face of unspeakable tragedy.

Howard and the Cantor Fitzgerald Relief Fund donated \$180 Million Dollars to his 9/11 families. He remains deeply committed to philanthropic endeavors, donating more than \$100 Million Dollars to victims of terrorism, natural disasters, and other emergencies around the world.

Howard is on the Board of Directors of the National September 11 Memorial & Museum and Weill Cornell Medicine. He was named the Financial Times' Person of the Year in 2001 and



Written by **D. Michael DeRidder** on November 19, 2024



Ernst & Young's United States Entrepreneur of the Year in 2010. Howard also received the Department of the Navy's Distinguished Public Service Award, the highest honor granted to non-military personnel by the Navy.

House Speaker Mike Johnson (R-La.) responded to Trump nominating Lutnick, stating he is an outstanding choice, and noted House Republicans are ready to work with him. He posted on X:

https://twitter.com/SpeakerJohnson/status/1858964752833409166

Regarding trade policy, Lutnick is a proponent of broad tariffs. He has remarked on the strength of the U.S. economy in 1900, pointing to the lack of a federal income tax and the existence of high tariffs at the time. Perhaps more controversially, in October he defended Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.'s claim that vaccines contribute to autism in children.

In response to the announcement, Lutnick thanked Trump, stating in a post on X:

Thank you, President Trump for your trust in me to help Make America Great Again. As the next Secretary of Commerce, I will join the best administration the US has ever seen and unleash our full economic potential.





Subscribe to the New American

Get exclusive digital access to the most informative, non-partisan truthful news source for patriotic Americans!

Discover a refreshing blend of time-honored values, principles and insightful perspectives within the pages of "The New American" magazine. Delve into a world where tradition is the foundation, and exploration knows no bounds.

From politics and finance to foreign affairs, environment, culture, and technology, we bring you an unparalleled array of topics that matter most.



Subscribe

What's Included?

24 Issues Per Year
Optional Print Edition
Digital Edition Access
Exclusive Subscriber Content
Audio provided for all articles
Unlimited access to past issues
Coming Soon! Ad FREE
60-Day money back guarantee!
Cancel anytime.